

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

_____)	
WALGREEN CO.,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	C.A. No. 24-cv-356 RGA
v.)	
)	
PWNHEALTH, LLC,)	
doing business as Everly Health Solutions,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
_____)	
PWNHEALTH, LLC,)	
doing business as Everly Health Solutions,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	C.A. No. 24-cv-357 RGA
)	
v.)	
)	
WALGREEN CO.,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
_____)	

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER’S MOTION TO VACATE IN NO. 24-cv-356 AND
IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO CONFIRM IN NO. 24-cv-357**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Arbitration’s Important Role in Commercial Dispute Resolution Depends on Significant, But Not Absolute, Judicial Deference 3

 A. Business-Versus-Business Arbitration Is a Valuable Tool 3

 B. Deferential Judicial Review Is Critical to Arbitration’s Success 5

 C. Though Judicial Review Must Be Narrow, Arbitration Also Depends on Its Availability as a Guardrail to Correct Extreme Malfunctions 7

II. The Arbitral Award Here Must Be Vacated Because the Arbitrator Failed to Interpret the Contract’s Liability Cap 9

 A. The Arbitrator’s Reliance on Language That Does Not Appear in or Relate to the Relevant Provision Constituted a Failure to Interpret the Parties’ Agreement 10

 B. PWN’s Defenses of the Arbitrator’s Decision Lack Merit 13

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett, 556 U.S. 247 (2009)3

Brentwood Medical Associates v. United Mine Workers of America, 396 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2005).....5, 14

Chewy, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Labor, 69 F.4th 773 (11th Cir. 2023).....1

Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers of America, District 17, 531 U.S. 57 (2000).....6, 12, 14

Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis, 584 U.S. 497 (2018)3

First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan, 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....6

France v. Bernstein, 43 F.4th 367 (3d Cir. 2022).....6

Freeman v. Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC, 709 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2013).....6

Hall Street Associates v. Mattel, Inc., 552 U.S. 576 (2008)1, 5

Hamilton Park Health Care Center Ltd. v. 1199 SEIU United Healthcare Workers East, 817 F.3d 857 (3d Cir. 2016)5

Kirtsang v. John Wiley & Sons, 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....1

Major League Baseball Players Ass’n v. Garvey, 532 U.S. 504 (2001) (per curiam).....6

MarkDutchCo I B.V. v. Zeta Interactive Corp., 411 F. Supp. 3d 316 (D. Del. 2019), *aff’d*, No. 19-3845, 2021 WL 3503805 (3d Cir. Aug. 10, 2021).....7

Matteson v. Ryder System Inc., 99 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 1996).....7

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc., 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....4

Monongahela Valley Hospital Inc. v. United Steel Workers International Union, AFL-CIO, CLC, 946 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2019).....10

Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp., 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....3

Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter, 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....5–9, 12, 14

South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc., 585 U.S. 162 (2018)1

State v. Welch, 595 S.W.3d 615 (Tenn. 2020).....1

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp., 559 U.S. 662 (2010)2, 6–8, 12

Sutter v. Oxford Health Plans LLC, 675 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2012), *aff’d*, 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....12

United Paperworkers International Union, AFL-CIO v. Misco, Inc., 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....6, 12

United Steelworkers of America v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp., 363 U.S. 593
(1960).....6

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 10(a)6
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4).....2, 6–9, 12
The United States Arbitration Act, ch. 213, 43 Stat. 883 (1925) (codified as
amended at 9 U.S.C. §§ 1–16)3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AAA-ICDR Data and Statistics, Am. Arb. Ass’n, <https://www.adr.org/research>
(last visited May 7, 2024)3
Measuring the Costs of Delays in Dispute Resolution, Am. Arb. Ass’n,
<https://go.adr.org/im-pactsofdelay.html> (last visited May 7, 2024)4
Practice Areas: Commercial, Am. Arb. Ass’n, <https://www.adr.org/commercial>
(last visited May 7, 2024)5
U.S. Cts., U.S. Courts of Appeals Federal Court Management Statistics
(December 31, 2023) (n.d.), [https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files
/data_tables/fcms_na_appro-file1231.2023.pdf](https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/fcms_na_appro-file1231.2023.pdf).....4
U.S. Cts., U.S. District Courts—Combined Civil and Criminal Federal Court
Management Statistics (December 31, 2023) (n.d.), [https://www.uscourts.gov
/sites/default/files/fcms_na_distprofile1231.2023_0.pdf](https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/fcms_na_distprofile1231.2023_0.pdf).....4
